You

What the world thinks
YouGov / University of Cardiff Survey Results

Sample Size: 5103 English Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 21st June 2016

Vote in 2015 Gender Age Social Grade Region Lived
Yorkshire
Lib North | North East West East of South | South
- - - +
Total | Con | Lab Dem UKIP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE East | West ;r:l:in tbheer Midlands | Midlands | England London East | West
Weighted Sample| 5103 | 15511204 | 316 | 536 | 2475 2628 | 592 [2199|1245]|1067| 2960 | 2143 | 286 | 602 551 546 433 537 709 830 | 607
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Headline Voting Intention
[Excluding don't knows and wouldn't votes]

Con 30 7 2 7 6 30 31 20 27 31 42 34 25 26 24 23 32 27 37 27 39 33
Lab 35 3 87 21 2 33 37 49 42 30 22| 36 34| 39 45 41 30 35 26 48 26 28
Lib Dem 8 3 4 59 2 8 7 9 7 8 8 9 5 6 6 6 9 9 8 7 8 11
UKIP 22 15 6 7 88 24 20 12 20 27 26 16 30 24 23 26 25 23 24 11 22 22
Other 5 1 2 6 3 5 5 10 5 5 2 5 5 6 2 4 4 5 4 7 5 6
Other Parties Voting Intention
SNP/PCY 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1
Green 3 1 1 5 0 3 4 8 3 3 1 4 3 4 1 2 3 3 3 5 4 4
BNP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Respect 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 1
Which, if any, of the following parties do you
think best stands up for the interests of England?
The UK Independence Party 19 20 7 7 74 22 16 9 16 24 26 16 23 20 19 20 20 17 23 11 21 22
The Labour Party 17 1 49 10 1 17 17 29 18 15 10 18 16 17 22 20 17 16 12 25 12 13
The Conservative Party 14 36 3 6 3 16 12 13 12 14 21 17 10 11 12 11 17 13 16 14 17 14
The Liberal Democrats 4 1 3 27 1 4 3 6 3 3 4 4 2 4 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 5
The Green Party 2 0 3 1 0 2 3 7 3 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 3
The British National Party 1 0 0 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 1
Another party (see results on Sheetl) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Not applicable, | do not think any party stands up for | oo 5 39 15| 23 26 |15 26 27 25| 24 26 | 25 26 26 24 27 23 20 27 25
the interests of England
Don't know 17 15 13 19 7 13 21 20 22 13 11 16 19 19 16 17 14 19 18 21 17 16
Which of the following best describes the way
you think of yourself?
Equally English and British 37 38 41 42 33 34 40 34 35 40 39 38 36 45 40 38 37 37 33 30 37 41
More English than British 21 26 16 19 27 22 20 16 19 23 26 20 22 21 21 20 25 20 24 14 22 22
More British than English 14 11 18 21 9 15 13 22 15 12 9 16 11 12 13 13 14 13 14 16 14 12
English not British 12 14 8 5 23 13 11 7 11 13 16 9 15 8 11 13 12 16 14 9 13 11
British not English 6 6 8 7 4 7 6 7 7 6 5 7 5 6 6 6 4 6 7 10 5 6
Other (see results on Sheet2) 5 3 4 4 1 4 5 4 6 4 3 5 4 3 3 4 4 2 5 10 4 4
Don'tknow 5 2 4 1 3 4 6 9 8 2 1 5 6 5 5 5 4 6 4 10 4 4
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The following ideas for changes to how England
is governed have been proposed. Please indicate
to what extent, if at all, you agree or disagree with
each idea:
A Secretary of State for England in the UK cabinet
Stronglyagree 13 | 18 9 10 20 | 13 12 | 5 10 15 20 | 12 13 | 18 14 11 13 12 14 9 14 13
Tendtoagree 29 | 34 28 37 30| 28 30 25 26 32 34| 31 27| 24 33 26 29 32 28 28 30 30
TOTAL AGREE 42 52 37 47 50 41 42 30 36 47 54 43 40 42 47 37 42 44 42 37 44 43
Neither agree nor disagree 25 24 26 22 26 25 25 20 26 26 24 24 26 21 20 28 25 24 28 26 25 24
Tend to disagree 9 8 11 13 7 11 7 12 8 10 8 10 7 9 8 9 11 9 8 10 8 9
Strongly disagree 6 4 9 7 6 8 3 5 5 7 6 6 5 5 6 6 5 5 5 5 6 8
TOTAL DISAGREE 15 12 20 20 13 19 10 17 13 17 14 16 12 14 14 15 16 14 13 15 14 17
Dontknow 19 | 12 18 12 10| 14 24 |33 25 10 8 | 17 22| 23 19 21 17 18 18 23 18 16
UK government ministers for each of the regions
of England
Strongly agree 9 8 11 9 14 9 10 9 9 9 11 8 12 17 11 9 10 14 8 7 7 8
Tend to agree 32 33 34 37 31 29 35 31 31 32 34 33 31 36 38 33 30 28 26 28 35 32
TOTAL AGREE 41 41 45 46 45 38 45 40 40 41 45 41 43 53 49 42 40 42 34 35 42 40
Neither agree nor disagree 26 29 23 22 26 27 24 20 25 28 27 25 26 22 22 25 27 25 29 27 26 25
Tend to disagree 11 13 12 14 12 14 9 11 10 12 14 14 8 5 10 10 12 13 14 12 11 13
Strongly disagree 6 6 7 9 9 9 4 3 5 10 7 7 6 4 5 7 7 6 7 6 7 7
TOTAL DISAGREE 17 19 19 23 21 23 13 14 15 22 21 21 14 9 15 17 19 19 21 18 18 20
Dontknow 15 | 10 14 9 8 | 12 19 |25 21 9 6 | 14 18| 16 14 16 15 15 16 21 13 14
An English Parliament
Strongly agree 19 25 13 11 36 20 18 9 17 21 29 17 23 19 22 18 20 23 21 13 20 19
Tend to agree 27 31 25 29 27 27 28 23 25 30 29 27 28 28 30 29 29 25 25 24 27 27
TOTAL AGREE 46 56 38 40 63 47 46 32 42 51 58 44 51 47 52 47 49 48 46 37 47 46
Neither agree nor disagree 22 21 22 23 17 22 22 20 23 20 20 22 22 17 20 19 21 22 23 25 23 20
Tend to disagree 12 10 15 21 9 13 10 18 10 13 11 15 7 11 9 10 10 12 11 15 12 14
Strongly disagree 7 5 12 8 4 9 5 7 6 9 6 8 5 6 6 8 8 4 6 8 6 8
TOTAL DISAGREE 19 15 27 29 13 22 15 25 16 22 17 23 12 17 15 18 18 16 17 23 18 22
Don't know 13 7 13 8 6 10 17 23 19 7 5 12 15 18 13 15 12 13 13 16 11 12
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New regional authorities based around the major
cities in England (sometimes called city-regions)
Strongly agree 7 6 9 7 9 8 7 7 8 6 8 7 8 11 11 8 5 10 6 6 6 5
Tend to agree 27 26 32 33 25 27 28 31 27 25 29 29 26 32 34 29 26 27 25 26 26 24
TOTAL AGREE 34 32 41 40 34 35 35 38 35 31 37 36 34 43 45 37 31 37 31 32 32 29
Neither agree nor disagree 29 32 26 24 29 28 29 2 21 32 32 27 30 23 24 27 29 29 29 31 32 30
Tend to disagree 14 18 13 16 16 16 12 11 12 18 16 16 11 8 11 13 17 12 17 12 15 18
Strongly disagree 7 8 6 10 12 9 5 3 5 10 9 8 6 7 6 6 7 6 7 5 8 9
TOTAL DISAGREE 21 26 19 26 28 25 17 14 17 28 25 24 17 15 17 19 24 18 24 17 23 27
Don't know 16 10 14 10 9 12 19 25 21 9 7 13 19 18 15 17 16 15 16 20 13 13
Changing the rules in parliament, so that only
English MPs can vote on laws that would apply
only in England (sometimes called English votes
for English laws)
Stronglyagree 34 | 49 21 27 55 | 3 31 | 19 27 38 50 | 34 34 | 35 33 32 33 37 37 26 36 37
Tendtoagree 29 | 31 29 40 25| 28 30 30 28 31 28| 30 28 27 33 28 30 27 28 26 31 28
TOTAL AGREE 63 80 50 67 80 64 61 49 55 69 78 64 62 62 66 60 63 64 65 52 67 65
Neither agree nor disagree 14 9 18 13 8 14 14 16 17 13 8 13 15 12 13 16 13 16 13 17 14 12
Tend to disagree 7 3 12 8 4 7 6 10 7 6 6 8 5 6 6 7 8 5 5 8 7 8
Strongly disagree 4 1 10 5 1 5 3 5 3 6 4 5 3 5 3 4 4 4 5 6 3 5
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 4 22 13 5 12 9 15 10 12 10 13 8 11 9 11 12 9 10 14 10 13
Don't know 13 7 11 6 6 10 15 21 18 7 4 11 15 14 13 14 11 12 12 17 11 10
And if you had to choose, which one BEST
describes the way you think of yourself?
English 44 53 37 34 61 45 44 33 41 48 55 41 49 47 45 47 48 50 48 31 45 45
British 39 38 44 51 32 37 41 46 40 38 34 42 36 41 42 36 40 36 36 41 40 40
European 5 2 7 7 1 5 4 5 5 5 4 5 4 3 4 4 3 5 6 8 5 3
Scottish 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 2 1
Welsh 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
Irish 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
Northern Irish 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ulster 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None of these (see results on Sheet9) 3 2 4 3 2 4 3 3 4 4 3 4 3 4 3 5 3 1 4 5 2 4
None of these 2 1 2 0 0 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 4 1 1
Don'tknow 3 1 4 1 1 3 3 8 5 1 0 3 3 2 2 2 3 3 2 7 3 3
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With all the changes going on in the way different
parts of the United Kingdom are run, which of the
following do you think would be best for
England?
[n=1739]
For England to be governed with laws made by -, | 59 50 41 55 | 42 38 | 26 36 43 54| 44 35 | 42 43 34 40 34 46 3 45 M
English MPs in the UK Parliament
For England to be govemned as itis now with laws | 15 53 54 3| 17 16 |19 15 18 15|18 14| 12 12 17 17 16 20 23 14 14
made by all MPs in the UK Parliament
For England as a whole to have its own new English —, o | 1o 45 14 25| 15 17 |13 13 18 20| 14 17 | 14 15 16 18 23 14 11 15 17
parliament with law-making powers
For each region of England to have its own assembly 9 5 15 9 8 11 8 14 10 8 6 9 9 14 12 13 10 5 4 8 8 10
Other (see results on Sheetl0) 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1
Don't know 18 7 17 11 13 15 21 28 26 11 5 15 24 17 17 20 15 22 14 24 17 17
Thinking about how England should be
governed, which ONE of the following statements
comes closest to your view?
[n=1671]
England should be governed with laws made solely by o, | 4o 55 54 41| 36 20 |17 27 a5 36| 33 31| 29 32 35 38 35 35 27 30 32
English MPs in the UK Parliament
England should be govemed as itis now with laws | g 59 55 19| 24 16 |31 19 20 17 | 24 15| 25 20 19 20 18 16 2 20 21
made by all MPs in the UK Parliament
England should have its own new English Parliament )\ | 5 16 13 51 | 95 14 | 9 15 10 18| 13 15| 17 16 17 12 23 11 11 12 14
with law-making powers
England should be an independent state outside t_he 11 12 9 10 20 9 13 5 9 12 17 8 15 8 12 12 12 7 12 10 13 11
European Union
England should be an independent state inside t_he 6 5 10 7 1 5 6 7 5 5 8 7 5 5 3 5 3 1 8 6 11 7
European Union
Don't know 17 9 13 15 7 11 22 31 24 8 5 15 19 17 17 12 15 16 18 24 15 15

4 © 2016 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



You

What the world thinks

Sample Size: 5103 English Adults
Fieldwork: 10th - 21st June 2016

Vote in 2015 Gender Age Social Grade Region Lived
Yorkshire
Lib North | North East West East of South | South
Total | Con | Lab Dem UKIP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE East | West ;rl:(rin t;;er Midlands | Midlands | England London East | West
Weighted Sample| 5103 | 1551|1204 | 316 | 536 | 2475 | 2628 | 592 [ 2199 1245|1067 | 2960 | 2143 | 286 | 602 551 546 433 537 709 830 | 607
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Levels of public spending in Scotland should be
reduced to the levels in the rest of the UK
Strongly agree 22 31 14 16 39| 24 19 1 19 22 32 22 22 25 24 24 19 22 23 14 24 23
Tend to agree 26 31 25 26 25| 26 25 25 23 28 30 27 25 25 28 24 28 27 23 24 26 26
TOTAL AGREE 48 62 39 42 64 50 44 36 42 50 62 49 47 50 52 48 47 49 46 38 50 49
Neither agree nor disagree 21 21 22 22 14 21 21 19 22 23 20 21 21 24 20 22 24 23 23 18 22 20
Tend to disagree 9 4 16 12 6 10 8 12 9 10 8 11 7 8 8 9 12 9 9 10 9 9
Strongly disagree 3 1 6 4 1 4 3 5 3 3 2 4 2 4 2 2 3 1 3 6 3 4
TOTAL DISAGREE 12 5 22 16 7 14 11 17 12 13 10 15 9 12 10 11 15 10 12 16 12 13
Dontknow 19 | 11 17 19 15| 14 23 |28 25 12 8 | 16 23| 14 17 19 16 18 19 27 17 17
Scottish MPs should be prevented from voting on
laws that apply only to England
Strongly agree 37 55 22 31 60 | 42 33 21 32 41 54| 38 37 39 35 37 37 39 39 28 42 42
Tend to agree 27 27 27 38 21 25 29 28 25 29 26 27 26 27 28 24 30 27 27 25 27 26
TOTAL AGREE 64 82 49 69 81 67 62 49 57 70 80 65 63 66 63 61 67 66 66 53 69 68
Neither agree nor disagree 13 7 17 13 8 13 13 16 15 13 8 13 14 13 15 14 11 14 13 13 13 11
Tend to disagree 7 2 14 9 1 7 6 11 7 6 5 9 4 6 6 7 9 4 6 9 5 8
Strongly disagree 3 1 7 2 1 3 2 3 2 4 2 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 3 5 2 2
TOTAL DISAGREE 10 3 21 11 2 10 8 14 9 10 7 12 7 9 8 9 12 7 9 14 7 10
Don't know 13 6 12 7 9 10 16 21 19 7 5 11 17 12 13 15 10 14 12 20 11 11
Would you say that compared with other parts of
the UK, each of these gets pretty much their fair
share of government spending, more than their
fair share, or less than their fair share?
England
Gets their fair share 22 25 26 19 21 26 19 24 21 21 26 23 21 22 21 23 23 22 23 20 24 22
Gets more than their fair share 8 4 12 8 5 9 7 13 8 6 5 8 7 7 8 7 7 7 6 12 6 8
Gets less than their fair share 29 38 22 29 48 | 33 26 18 23 35 41 31 27 31 29 31 30 31 30 20 33 31
Don't know 41 33 41 44 27 33 48 45 48 37 28 38 45 41 41 39 39 40 41 48 37 38
Scotland
Gets their fair share 15 13 19 14 17 17 13 17 14 15 15 16 13 14 16 15 16 16 14 14 16 13
Gets more than their fair share 38 53 29 38 53 45 32 30 31 42 55 40 36 43 37 40 36 41 40 28 42 44
Gets less than their fair share 4 2 7 3 2 4 4 6 4 5 2 5 3 2 4 3 4 4 3 7 4 4
Don't know 42 32 44 45 28| 33 51 48 51 38 28 39 48 42 43 42 43 40 43 51 39 39
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There is a referendum on Britain's membership of
the European Union on June 23rd and this is the
guestion. How will you vote?
Should the United Kingdom remain a member of
the European Union or leave the European
Union?
Remain a member of the European Union 40 | 33 61 66 4 43 37 60 40 38 32| 48 29 38 39 38 35 38 38 50 42 38
Leave the European Union 45 57 27 26 91| 45 45 21 41 52 59| 39 53 | 43 46 47 50 47 47 34 47 48
Would not vote 4 0 1 1 1 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 4 3 4 4 5 4 2 2
Don't know 11 10 11 7 4 8 14 13 14 9 7 9 13 14 11 13 11 10 10 12 9 12
British people benefit greatly from being able to
live and work in other EU countries
Strongly agree 17 10 30 31 1 18 17 31 18 15 13 22 12 16 15 19 13 15 18 25 18 16
Tend to agree 28 32 32 38 12| 29 28 34 27 29 28| 32 23 27 30 23 30 27 24 30 30 31
TOTAL AGREE 45 42 62 69 13 47 45 65 45 44 41 54 35 43 45 42 43 42 42 55 48 47
Neither agree nor disagree 25 29 19 17 36 | 25 24 12 24 27 30| 22 28 27 22 28 26 29 23 19 25 25
Tend to disagree 13 17 8 7 27 13 13 8 11 16 16 12 14 10 14 12 15 12 15 11 12 15
Strongly disagree 7 7 3 1 18 7 6 2 6 7 9 5 9 7 9 5 7 6 9 5 5 6
TOTAL DISAGREE 20 24 11 8 45 20 19 10 17 23 25 17 23 17 23 17 22 18 24 16 17 21
Dontknow 10 | 6 8 6 5 | 7 12 |13 14 6 4| 7 14|13 10 13 9 11 11 11 8 7
The EU produces too many regulations
interfering with the lives of ordinary people
Strongly agree 34 | 48 19 19 71| 36 33 11 26 42 55| 31 39 33 33 34 37 36 36 23 38 40
Tend to agree 24 29 21 26 18 | 24 24 19 25 25 24| 25 23 26 26 24 26 23 24 22 22 26
TOTAL AGREE 58 77 40 45 89 60 57 30 51 67 79 56 62 59 59 58 63 59 60 45 60 66
Neither agree nor disagree 14 10 17 18 5 14 14 19 17 11 8 14 13 10 14 12 13 16 13 18 15 9
Tend to disagree 12 6 21 19 1 12 12 19 12 11 7 15 7 13 12 11 10 11 9 14 12 12
Strongly disagree 6 1 13 9 1 7 5 13 5 5 4 8 4 3 6 6 5 5 8 8 6 6
TOTAL DISAGREE 18 7 34 28 2 19 17 32 17 16 11 23 11 16 18 17 15 16 17 22 18 18
Don't know 10 6 9 8 4 7 13 19 14 5 3 8 13 14 10 12 9 10 10 14 7 7
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The EU has made migration between European
countries too easy
Strongly agree 40 52 27 21 80 41 39 21 36 45 55 36 46 43 42 41 43 42 41 32 40 43
Tend to agree 24 29 25 30 11 24 25 24 24 27 24| 26 23 20 25 24 27 22 25 23 27 24
TOTAL AGREE 64 81 52 51 91 65 64 45 60 72 79 62 69 63 67 65 70 64 66 55 67 67
Neither agree nor disagree 12 9 16 19 4 13 12 14 15 11 9 13 12 11 13 13 11 14 12 14 13 11
Tend to disagree 10 6 16 20 1 10 11 21 10 9 7 13 6 7 9 8 10 10 9 13 11 12
Strongly disagree 4 1 9 5 1 5 4 8 4 5 3 6 3 7 4 5 2 4 3 8 3 4
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 7 25 25 2 15 15 29 14 14 10 19 9 14 13 13 12 14 12 21 14 16
Don'tknow 8 4 7 5 3 6 10 13 12 4 2 6 11 12 7 11 7 8 9 10 6 5
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